sentence in order to enforce the payment of compensation. 
Ex.P.1 cheque is of the Year -2019. Therefore, the complainant 
is deprived of the money that was rightfully due to him for 

about Three Years. Accordingly, it is deemed fit that a 
compensation of Rs.2,20,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty 

Thousand only) be granted. Accordingly, in the light of the 
above discussions, I proceed to pass the following:- 

ORDER 

By acting under section 255(2) of Cr.P.C., the 

accused is convicted for the offence punishable under 
section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act and he is 

sentenced to pay fine of Rs.2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 
Twenty Five Thousand only), in default to undergo Simple 

Imprisonment for a period of Six Months. 

If the fine amount is recovered a sum of Rs.2,20,000/-

(Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Thousand only) is ordered to be paid 
to the complainant by way of compensation as per the 

provisions under section 357 of Cr.P.C. and the remaining 
amount of Rs.5,000/- is to be appropriated to the State. 

The Bail Bond and the Surety Bond of the accused shall